
 

IT 
LAVASTOVIGLIE CON SISTEMA DI APERTURA AUTOMATICA A FINE CICLO. 
AVVERTENZE E CONSIGLI D’USO ED INSTALLAZIONE 
 
EN 
DISHWASHER WITH AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENING AT END OF CYCLE. 
WARNINGS AND ADVICE FOR USE AND INSTALLATION 
 
FR 
LAVE-VAISSELLE À OUVERTURE AUTOMATIQUE EN FIN DE CYCLE. 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSEILS D’INSTALLATION ET D’UTILISATION 
 
DE 
GESCHIRRSPÜLER MIT SYSTEM ZUM AUTOMATISCHEN ÖFFNEN AM PROGRAMMENDE. 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND RATSCHLÄGE ZUR INSTALLATION UND ZUM GEBRAUCH 
 
NL 
VAATWASSER MET AUTOMATISCH OPENINGSSYSTEEM OP HET EIND VAN DE CYCLUS 
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN AANBEVELINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK EN DE INSTALLATIE 
 
ES 
LAVAVAJILLAS CON SISTEMA DE APERTURA AUTOMÁTICA A FIN DE CICLO. 
ADVERTENCIAS Y CONSEJOS DE USO E INSTALACIÓN 
 
PT 
MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOUÇA COM SISTEMA DE ABERTURA AUTOMÁTICA NO FIM DO CICLO. 
ADVERTÊNCIAS E SUGESTÕES DE USO E INSTALAÇÃO 
 
RU 
ПОСУДОМОЕЧНАЯ МАШИНА С СИСТЕМОЙ АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОГО ОТКРЫВАНИЯ ДВЕРЦЫ В КОНЦЕ ЦИКЛА. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И УСТАНОВКЕ 
 
SV 
DISKMASKIN MED AUTOMATISK LUCKÖPPNING VID PROGRAMSLUT. 
RÅD OCH ANVISNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING OCH INSTALLATION 
 
DA 
OPVASKEMASKINE MED AUTOMATISK ÅBNING AF LÅGEN EFTER AFSLUTNING AF PROGRAM. 
ADVARSLER OG RÅD VEDRØRENDE BRUG OG INSTALLATION 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RISPARMIO DI ENERGIA ED EFFICACIA DI ASCI UGATURA 
 

ALLA FINE DEL CICLO DI ASCIUGATURA UNO SPECIALE DISPOSITIVO SGANCIA AUTOMATICAMENTE LA PORTA 
CHE SI APRE LENTAMENTE E PROGRESSIVAMENTE DI ALCUNI CENTIMETRI. IN QUESTO MODO SI ASSICURA 
UN’ASCIUGATURA PERFETTA E UN MAGGIOR CONTROLLO SULLE TEMPERATURE DI RISCIACQUO. UNA VOLTA 
APERTA LA PORTA SEGNALA LA FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO. L’OPZIONE VIENE ATTIVATA/DISATTIVATA 

TRAMITE L’APPOSITO PULSANTE, IDENTIFICATO DAL SIMBOLO  (LEGGERE IL LIBRETTO ISTRUZIONI); 
QUANDO L’OPZIONE È ATTIVA LA RELATIVA SPIA È ACCESA. 

 
 

 

 

Con la funzione attivata non si deve  in alcun modo impedire l’apertura della porta , lasciare libero da oggetti 
lo spazio necessario per consentire l’apertura della porta. Non forzare la chiusura della porta  prima del 
segnale di fine ciclo, si danneggerebbe il meccanismo. 
 

 
 

 

  

 
 
 
 

BILANCIATURA DELLA P ORTA 
 

PER UN OTTIMALE FUNZIONAMENTO DEL MECCANISMO DI APERTURA È NECESSARIO CHE LA PORTA SIA 
CORRETTAMENTE BILANCIATA . FACENDO RIFERIMENTO ALLA TABELLINA SOTTO RIPORTATA, REGOLARE LA 
PORTA IN MODO CHE RIMANGA APERTA IN QUALSIASI POSIZIONE SENZA CADERE. SE CON L’OPZIONE 
ASCIUGATURA ECO ATTIVATA  LA PORTA SI APRE IN MANIERA ECCESSIVA  (OLTRE 10 cm), E’ NECESSARIO 
AUMENTARE LA TENSIONE DELLE MOLLE. 

 
 

PESO MASSELLO min. 2,5 kg – max. 9,0 kg 

 
 
 
 

INCASSO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE  
 

SI RICORDA DI PROTEGGERE LE SUPERFICI SOTTO IL PIANO DI LAVORO DELLA CUCINA E SUI FIANCHI DEL VANO 
CON L’APPOSITA PROTEZIONE VAPORE ADESIVA  FORNITA IN DOTAZIONE.  

 

 
 
 



 

 

ENERGY SAVING AND EFFECTIVE DRYING 
 

AT THE END OF THE DRYING CYCLE, A SPECIAL DEVICE AUTOMATICALLY RELEASES THE DOOR, WHICH OPENS 
SLOWLY AND SMOOTHLY BY A FEW CENTIMETRES. THIS ENSURES PERFECT DRYING AND GREATER CONTROL 
OF RINSING TEMPERATURES. ONCE OPENED, THE DOOR INDICATES THAT THE WASHING CYCLE HAS FINISHED. 

THE OPTION IS ACTIVATED/DEACTIVATED WITH THE KEY PROVIDED, MARKED WITH THE  SYMBOL (READ 
THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL); THE RELATIVE LIGHT IS ON WHEN THE OPTION IS ACTIVE. 

 
 

 

 

If this function is active, never prevent the door from opening  by any means, clear the space necessary to 
allow the opening of the door. Do not force the closure of the door  before the end of cycle signal, because 
this would damage the mechanism. 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

BALANC ING THE DOOR 
 

FOR OPTIMAL OPERATION OF THE OPENING MECHANISM, THE DOOR MUST BE CORRECTLY BALANCED . WITH 
THE AID OF THE TABLE BELOW, ADJUST THE DOOR SO THAT IT REMAINS OPEN IN ALL POSITIONS WITHOUT 
FALLING FURTHER. IF THE DOOR OPENS TOO FAR (MORE THAN 10 CM) WITH THE ECO DRYING OPTION ACTIVE, 
INCREASE THE TENSION OF THE SPRINGS. 

 
 
 

WEIGHT OF DOOR FRONT PANEL min. 2.5 kg – max. 9.0 k g 

 
 
 
 

BUILDING-IN THE DISHWASHER 
 

REMEMBER TO PROTECT THE SURFACES UNDERNEATH THE KITCHEN WORK-TOP AND ON THE SIDES OF THE 
CABINET WITH THE SPECIAL ADHESIVE STEAM GUARD  SUPPLIED.  

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE ET EFFICACITÉ DE SÉCHAGE 
 

EN FIN DE CYCLE, UN DISPOSITIF SPÉCIAL ENCLENCHE LE DÉBLOCAGE AUTOMATIQUE DE LA PORTE QUI 
S’OUVRE DE QUELQUES CENTIMÈTRES LENTEMENT ET PROGRESSIVEMENT. CETTE FONCTION GARANTIT UN 
SÉCHAGE PARFAIT ET UNE PLUS GRANDE MAÎTRISE DES TEMPÉRATURES DE RINÇAGE. APRÈS L’OUVERTURE 
DE LA PORTE, LE LAVE-VAISSELLE SIGNALE LA FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE. POUR ACTIVER/DÉSACTIVER 

L’OPTION, APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON AVEC LE SYMBOLE  (LIRE LE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS). QUAND 
L’OPTION EST ACTIVÉE, LE VOYANT CORRESPONDANT S'ALLUME. 

 
 
 

 

 

Avec la fonction activée, il ne faut en  aucune façon empêcher l'ouverture de la porte , laisser l’espace 
nécessaire libre d'objets pour permettre l'ouverture de la porte. Ne pas forcer la fermeture de la  porte avant 
le signal de fin du cycle, ce qui endommagerait  le mécanisme. 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

ÉQUILIBRAGE DE LA PORTE  
 

POUR GARANTIR LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DU MÉCANISME D'OUVERTURE, IL EST INDISPENSABLE  DE BIEN 
ÉQUILIBRER  LA PORTE. CONSULTER LE TABLEAU CI-DESSOUS POUR RÉGLER LA PORTE DE FAÇON QU'ELLE 
RESTE OUVERTE DANS TOUTES LES POSITIONS SANS TOMBER. SI LA PORTE S’OUVRE TROP (PLUS DE 10 CM) 
AVEC L’OPTION SÉCHAGE ECO ACTIVÉE , TENDRE PLUS LES RESSORTS. 
 

 
POIDS PANNEAU  min. 2,5 kg – max. 9,0 kg  

 
 
 
 

ENCASTREMENT DU LAVE -VAISSELLE  
 

NE PAS OUBLIER DE PROTÉGER  LES SURFACES SOUS LE PLAN DE TAVAIL DE LA CUISINE ET DE PART ET 
D’AUTRE DU MEUBLE AVEC L’ADHÉSIF PARE-VAPEUR FOURNI À CET EFFET.  

 

 
 
 



 

 

ENERGIEEINSPARUNG UND EFFIZIENTES TROCKNEN 
 

AM ENDE DER TROCKNUNGSPHASE ENTRIEGELT EINE SPEZIELLE VORRICHTUNG AUTOMATISCH DIE 
GERÄTETÜR, DIE SICH LANGSAM UM EINIGE ZENTIMETER ÖFFNET. HIERDURCH WIRD DAS GESCHIRR PERFEKT 
GETROCKNET. AUSSERDEM GESTATTET DIES EINE BESSERE KONTROLLE DER KLARSPÜLTEMPERATUREN. 
NACH DEM ÖFFNEN DER GERÄTETÜR WIRD DAS ENDE DES SPÜLPROGRAMMS SIGNALISIERT. DIE OPTION WIRD 

MIT DER TASTE MIT DEM SYMBOL  AKTIVIERT/DEAKTIVIERT (SIEHE DIE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG); WENN DIE 
OPTION AKTIVIERT IST, LEUCHTET DIE ZUGEHÖRIGE KONTROLLLAMPE. 

 
 

 

 

Mit der aktivierten Funktion darf man auf keinen Fall die Őffnung der Tür verhindern, es muss der notwendige 
Raum für die Őffnung der Tür gelassen werden. Die Schliessung der Tür  vordem Signal des Endes des 
Waschvorgangs nicht gewaltsam durchführen , sonst wird der Mechanismus beschädigt.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

DÄMPFUNG DER GERÄTETÜR 
 

DAMIT DER ÖFFNUNGSMECHANISMUS EINWANDFREI FUNKTIONIERT, MUSS DIE BREMSE DER GERÄTETÜR 
RICHTIG EINGESTELLT SEIN . SIEHE HIERZU DIE NACHSTEHENDE TABELLE. DIE GERÄTETÜR SO EINSTELLEN, 
DASS SIE IN JEDER STELLUNG GEÖFFNET BLEIBT, OHNE NACH UNTEN ZU FALLEN. WENN SICH DIE GERÄTETÜR 
BEI AKTIVIERTER OPTION ÖKO-TROCKNEN  ZU WEIT ÖFFNET (MEHR ALS 10 cm), MUSS DIE SPANNUNG DER 
FEDERN ERHÖHT WERDEN. 

 
 

GEWICHT PLATTE min. 2,5 kg – max. 9,0 kg 

 
 
 
 

EINBAU DES GESCHIRRSPÜLERS 
 

ES WIRD DARAN ERINNERT, DASS DIE OBERFLÄCHEN UNTER DER ARBEITSPLATTE DER KÜCHE UND AUF DEN 
SEITEN DES EINBAURAUMS MIT DER MITGELIEFERTEN SELBSTKLEBENDEN DAMPFSCHUTZFOLIE GESCHÜTZT 
WERDEN MÜSSEN. 

 

 



 

 

ENERGIEBESPARING EN DOELTREFFEND DROGEN  
 

OP HET EIND VAN DE DROOGCYCLUS ZORGT EEN SPECIALE INRICHTING VOOR DE AUTOMATISCHE 
ONTGRENDELING VAN DE DEUR, DIE LANGZAAM EN GELEIDELIJK ENKELE CENTIMETERS OPEN ZAL GAAN. DIT 
GARANDEERT EEN PERFECTE DROGING EN EEN BETERE CONTROLE VAN DE SPOELTEMPERATUREN. EENMAAL 
GEOPEND ZAL DE DEUR HET EIND VAN DE WASCYCLUS SIGNALEREN. DE OPTIE WORDT 

GEACTIVEERD/GEDESACTIVEERD MET DE SPECIALE DRUKKNOP DIE HERKENBAAR IS AAN HET SYMBOOL  
(ZIE DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING); WANNEER DE OPTIE IS GEACTIVEERD ZAL HET BIJBEHORENDE 
CONTROLELAMPJE BRANDEN. 

 
 

 

 

Als de functie geactiveerd is, verhinder nooit het open gaan van de deur , maak de ruimte vrij welke nodig is 
voor de deur om open te gaan. Forceer niet het sluiten van de deur voordat het einde van de cyclus signaal 
klinkt, want dit zal het mechanisme beschadigen.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 
 

DE DEUR UITBALANCERE N 
 

VOOR EEN OPTIMALE WERKING VAN HET MECHANISME IS EEN GOEDE UITBALANCERING VAN DE DEUR 
NOODZAKELIJK . HOUDT U ZICH AAN DE AANWIJZINGEN VAN DE ONDERSTAANDE TABEL VOOR DE REGELING 
VAN DE DEUR DIE IN IEDERE POSITIE, ZONDER TE VALLEN, OPEN MOET BLIJVEN STAAN. WANNEER BIJ DE 
GEACTIVEERDE ECO DROGEN OPTIE DE DEUR TE VER OPEN GAAT (MEER DAN 10 cm), MOET U DE SPANNING 
VAN DE VEREN VERHOGEN. 

 
GEWICHT HOUT min. 2,5 kg ––––    max. 9,0 kg 

 
 
 
 

DE VAATWASSER INBOUW EN 
 

WIJ HERINNEREN U ERAAN DAT U DE OPPERVLAKKEN ONDER HET WERKBLAD VAN DE KEUKEN EN AAN DE 
ZIJKANTEN VAN DE RUIMTE MOET BESCHERMEN MET DE GELEVERDE ZELFKLEVENDE STOOMBESCHERMING .  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AHORRO DE ENERGÍA Y EFICACIA E N EL SECADO 
 

AL CONCLUIRSE EL CICLO DE SECADO, UN DISPOSITIVO ESPECIAL DESENGANCHA AUTOMÁTICAMENTE LA 
PUERTA, QUE SE ABRE LENTA Y GRADUALMENTE POR ALGUNOS CENTÍMETROS. DE ESTA FORMA SE OBTIENE 
UN SECADO PERFECTO Y UN MAYOR CONTROL DE LAS TEMPERATURAS DE ENJUAGUE. UNA VEZ ABIERTA LA 
PUERTA, SE SEÑALA LA CONCLUSIÓN DEL CICLO DE LAVADO. ESTA OPCIÓN ES ACTIVADA/DESACTIVADA CON EL 

RESPECTIVO BOTÓN, IDENTIFICADO MEDIANTE EL SÍMBOLO  (VÉASE EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES); AL 
ACTIVARSE LA OPCIÓN SE ENCIENDE EL RESPECTIVO TESTIGO. 

 
 

 

 

Con la función activada no se debe de ninguna manera impedir la apertura de la puerta ; remover cualquier 
objeto y dejar libre el espacio necesario para permitir la apertura de la puerta. No forzar el cierre de la puerta 
antes de la señal de final de ciclo porque se dañaría el mecanismo.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

EQUILIBRADO DE LA PU ERTA 
 

PARA MANTENER UN FUNCIONAMIENTO OPTIMIZADO DEL MECANISMO DE APERTURA, ES NECESARIO QUE LA 
PUERTA SEA CORRECTAMENTE EQUILIBRADA . TOMANDO COMO REFERENCIA LA PEQUEÑA TABLA QUE SE 
EXPONE A CONTINUACIÓN, REGULAR LA PUERTA DE MANERA QUE PERMANEZCA ABIERTA EN CUALQUIER 
POSICIÓN, SIN CAERSE. SI CON LA OPCIÓN DE SECADO ECO ACTIVADA LA PUERTA SE ABRE EN MEDIDA 
EXCESIVA (MÁS DE 10 CM), SERÁ NECESARIO AUMENTAR LA TENSIÓN DE LOS RESORTES. 

 
 

PESO DEL PANEL  Mín. 2,5 kg – Máx. 9,0 kg  

 
 
 
 

EMPOTRADO DEL LAVAVA JILLAS  
 

SE RECUERDA PROTEGER LAS SUPERFICIES BAJO LA ENCIMERA DE LA COCINA Y EN LOS COSTADOS DEL 
COMPARTIMENTO, APLICANDO LA CORRESPONDIENTE PROTECCIÓN VAPOR ADHESIVA  SUMINISTRADA 
ADJUNTA.  

 

 



 

 

POUPANÇA DE ENERGIA E EFICÁCIA DE SECAGE M 
 

NO FIM DO CICLO DE SECAGEM, UM DISPOSITIVO ESPECIAL DESTRAVA AUTOMATICAMENTE A PORTA QUE SE 

ABRE LENTA E PROGRESSIVAMENTE ALGUNS CENTÍMETROS. DESTA MANEIRA, GARANTE-SE UMA SECAGEM 

PERFEITA E UM MAIOR CONTROLO SOBRE AS TEMPERATURAS DE ENXAGUAMENTO. UMA VEZ ABERTA A PORTA, 
A MÁQUINA ASSINALA O FIM DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM. ACTIVA-SE/DESACTIVA-SE A OPÇÃO MEDIANTE O BOTÃO 

PRÓPRIO, IDENTIFICADO PELO SÍMBOLO  (LEIA O MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES). QUANDO A OPÇÃO ESTÁ 
ACTIVA, A LÂMPADA DE CONTROLE CORRESPONDENTE FICA ACESA. 

 

 

 

Com a função ativada não se deve  de nenhuma maneira impedir a abertura da porta , deixar livre de objetos 
o espaço necessário para consentir a abertura da porta. Não forçar o fechamento da porta  antes do sinal de 
final do ciclo, se danificaria o mecanismo.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

EQUILIBRAGEM DA PORT A 
 

PARA OBTER UM FUNCIONAMENTO ÓPTIMO DO MECANISMO DE ABERTURA, É NECESSÁRIO QUE A PORTA SEJA 
CORRECTAMENTE EQUILIBRADA . CONSULTANDO A PEQUENA TABELA REPRODUZIDA A SEGUIR, REGULE A 

PORTA DE MANEIRA QUE PERMANEÇA ABERTA EM QUALQUER POSIÇÃO SEM CAIR. SE COM A OPÇÃO SECAGEM 

ECO ACTIVADA  A PORTA SE ABRIR EXCESSIVAMENTE  (MAIS DE 10 cm), SERÁ NECESSÁRIO AUMENTAR A 

TENSÃO DAS MOLAS. 

 
PESO DO PAINEL DE MADEIRA  mín. 2,5 kg – máx. 9,0 kg  

 
 
 
 

ENCASTRE DA MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOUÇA  
 

LEMBRAMOS A NECESSIDADE DE PROTEGER  AS SUPERFÍCIES INFERIORES DA BANCADA DE TRABALHO DA 
COZINHA E NOS LADOS DO COMPARTIMENTO COM A PROTECÇÃO ADESIVA CONTRA VAPOR  FORNECIDA COM A 
MÁQUINA.  

 

 



 

 

ЭКОНОМИЯ ЭНЕРГИИ И ЭФФЕКТИВНАЯ СУШКА 
 

В КОНЦЕ ЦИКЛА СУШКИ СПЕЦИАЛЬНОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО АВТОМАТИЧЕСКИ ОТПИРАЕТ ДВЕРЦУ, КОТОРАЯ 
МЕДЛЕННО И ПЛАВНО ОТКРЫВАЕТСЯ НА НЕСКОЛЬКО САНТИМЕТРОВ. ТАКИМ ОБРАЗОМ, ОБЕСПЕЧЕНА 
БЕЗУПРЕЧНАЯ СУШКА И ЛУЧШИЙ КОНТРОЛЬ ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ ОПОЛАСКИВАНИЯ. ПОСЛЕ ОТКРЫТИЯ ДВЕРЦЫ, 
ПОДАЕТ СИГНАЛ О КОНЦЕ ЦИКЛА МОЙКИ. ФУНКЦИЯ ВКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ И ВЫКЛЮЧАЕТСЯ ПРИ ПОМОЩИ 

СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩЕЙ КНОПКИ, ПОМЕЧЕННОЙ СИМВОЛОМ  (ЧИТАЙТЕ В РУКОВОДСТВЕ ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ); КОГДА ФУНКЦИЯ АКТИВНА, СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИЙ ИНДИКАТОР ГОРИТ. 

 
 

 

 

При активированной функции нельзя ни коим образом препятствовать открытию дверцы,  не 
загораживать пространство, необходимое для открытия дверцы.  Не оказывать давление на защелку 
дверцы до сигнала о завершении цикла, механизм может повредиться.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

БАЛАНСИРОВКА ДВЕРЦЫ 
 

ДЛЯ НАИЛУЧШЕЙ РАБОТЫ МЕХАНИЗМА ОТКРЫТИЯ НЕОБХОДИМО, ЧТОБЫ ДВЕРЦА БЫЛА ПРАВИЛЬНО 
СБАЛАНСИРОВАНА. ССЫЛАЯСЬ НА ПРИВЕДЕННУЮ НИЖЕ ТАБЛИЦУ, ОТРЕГУЛИРУЙТЕ ДВЕРЦУ ТАК, ЧТОБЫ 
ОНА ОСТАВАЛАСЬ ОТКРЫТОЙ В ЛЮБОМ ПОЛОЖЕНИИ, НЕ ПАДАЯ.  ЕСЛИ С ВКЛЮЧЕННОЙ ФУНКЦИЕЙ СУШКА 
ECO ДВЕРЦА ОТКРЫВАЕТСЯ ЧРЕЗМЕРНО (БОЛЕЕ 10 см), НЕОБХОДИМО УВЕЛИЧИТЬ НАТЯЖЕНИЕ ПРУЖИН. 

 
 

ВЕС ПАНЕЛИ мин. 2,5 кг – макс. 9,0 кг 

 
 
 
 

ВСТРОЕННАЯ УСТАНОВКА ПОСУДОМОЕЧНОЙ МАШИНЫ 
 

НАПОМИНАЕМ, ЧТО НЕОБХОДИМО ЗАЩИТИТЬ ПОВЕРХНОСТИ ПОД СТОЛЕШНИЦЕЙ КУХНИ И НА БОКОВИНАХ 
ПРОЕМА, ПРИКЛЕИВАЯ СПЕЦИАЛЬНУЮ ЛИПКУЮ ЗАЩИТУ ОТ ПАРА, КОТОРАЯ ПОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ В КОМПЛЕКТЕ.   

 

 
 



 

 

REDUCERAD ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING OCH EFFEKTIV TORKNING 
 

NÄR TORKPROGRAMMET ÄR KLART ÖPPNAS LUCKAN AUTOMATISKT AV EN SPECIELL MEKANISM. LUCKAN 
ÖPPNAS LÅNGSAMT MED NÅGRA CENTIMETER. PÅ DETTA SÄTT GARANTERAS ETT OPTIMALT TORKRESULTAT 
OCH EN BÄTTRE KONTROLL AV SKÖLJTEMPERATURERNA. NÄR LUCKAN ÖPPNAS BETYDER DET ATT 

DISKPROGRAMMET ÄR KLART. FUNKTIONEN AKTIVERAS/DEAKTIVERAS MED KNAPPEN MED SYMBOLEN  (SE 
HANDBOKEN). MOTSVARANDE LAMPA ÄR TÄND NÄR FUNKTIONEN ÄR AKTIV. 

 

 

 

Med denna funktion aktiverad får man inte  på något sätt förhindra öppnandet av luckan , utrymmet framför 
maskinen ska vara tomt så att luckan kan öppnas. Tvinga inte igen luckan  innan signalen för färdig tvättcykel 
är avslutad; detta kan skada mekanismen.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

INSTÄLLNING AV LUCKA  
 

FÖR ATT ÖPPNINGSMEKANISMEN SKA FUNGERA OPTIMALT MÅSTE LUCKAN VARA KORREKT INSTÄLLD . SE 
NEDANSTÅENDE TABELL OCH JUSTERA LUCKAN SÅ ATT DEN FÖRBLIR ÖPPEN OAVSETT LÄGE UTAN ATT FALLA 
NED. OM LUCKAN ÖPPNAS FÖR MYCKET  (ÖVER 10 CM) NÄR FUNKTIONEN ECO TORKNING ÄR AKTIV , MÅSTE  
LUCKFJÄDRARNAS SPÄNNING ÖKAS. 

 
 

PANELENS VIKT  Min. 2,5 kg - Max. 9,0 kg  

 
 

 
 
 

INBYGGNAD AV DISKMAS KIN 
 

TÄNK PÅ ATT SKYDDA YTORNA UNDER KÖKSBÄNKEN SAMT INBYGGNADSUTRYMMETS SIDOR MED DEN 
MEDFÖLJANDE SJÄLVHÄFTANDE SKYDDSLISTEN MOT ÅNGA .  

 

 

 



 

 

STRØMBESPARELSE OG E FFEKTIV TØRRING 
 

EFTER AFSLUTNING AF TØRRINGEN UDLØSER EN SÆRLIG MEKANISME AUTOMATISK LÅGEN, DER LANGSOMT 
ÅBNER SIG NOGLE CENTIMETER. HERVED SIKRES PERFEKT TØRRING OG STØRRE KONTROL OVER 
SKYLNINGSTEMPERATUREN. NÅR LÅGEN ER ÅBNET, ANGIVES AFSLUTNINGEN AF OPVASKEPROGRAMMET. TRYK 

PÅ KNAPPEN, DER ER MARKERET MED SYMBOLET  FOR AT AKTIVERE/FRAKOBLE FUNKTIONEN (SE 
VEJLEDNINGEN). DEN RESPEKTIVE KONTROLLAMPE ER TÆNDT, NÅR FUNKTIONEN ER AKTIVERET. 

 

 

 

Med funktionen aktiveret, må man ikke  på nogen måde forhindre åbningen af døren ; pladsen foran maskinen 
skal være ryddet, så døren kan åbnes. Tving ikke døren i , før signalet for afslutningen; dette kan beskadige 
mekanismen.  
 

 

 
 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 

AFBALANCERING AF LÅG E 
 

LÅGEN  SKAL VÆRE KORREKT AFBALANCERET  FOR AT SIKRE OPTIMAL FUNKTION I ÅBNINGSMEKANISMEN. 
JUSTÉR LÅGEN I HENHOLD TIL NEDENSTÅENDE TABEL, SÅ DEN FORBLIVER ÅBEN I ALLE POSITIONER UDEN AT 
FALDE NED. SPÆND FJEDRENE, HVIS LÅGEN ÅBNER FOR MEGET (MERE END 10 CM), NÅR ØKO TØRRING ER 
AKTIVERET . 

 
 

VÆGT FOR PLADE  2,5-9,0 kg  

 
 
 
 

INDBYGNING AF OPVASK EMASKINEN 
 

HUSK AT BESKYTTE FLADERNE UNDER BORDPLADEN OG OPVASKEMASKINENS SIDER MED DEN MEDFØLGENDE 
FORSEGLING MOD DAMP .  
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